6.3 In the event of termination of the JVA as a result of non-satisfaction of any of the Conditions

Precedent, and/or the condition stated in Section 6.2 of this Circular (“Termination”), all of

the instalments of the Purchase Price paid by the Company to APEX prior to the Termination

shall be refunded to the Company, and any of the Sale Shares transferred to the Company

shall be returned to APEX without any charge and free from any encumbrance.

In the event the Company defaulted in any of the instalments of the Purchase Price,

and/or became bankrupt or insolvent (“Default Events”) and the JVA is terminated by

APEX prior to completion as a result of such Default Events, all of the instalments of

the Purchase Price paid by the Company to APEX prior to the Default Events shall be

forfeited, and all of the Sales Shares shall be returned to APEX without any charge

and free from any encumbrance.

6.4 The shareholding structure of Grand Bay, as at the Latest Practicable Date and on

completion of the transfer of the Sale Shares, are as follows:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon completion of

the transfer of the

Sale Shares

Name of shareholder

Number of

shares %

Number of

shares %

Company 250,000 5.00 2,500,000 50.00

APEX 4,749,997 94.99 2,500,000 50.00

Pongphan Sampawakoop(1) 2 * – –

Wirat Lertsampanchareon(2) 1 * – –

Total 5,000,000 100.00 5,000,000 100.00

*Less than 0.01%

Notes:

(1) Mr Pongphan Sampawakoop is a director, chairman and chief executive officer of APEX.

(2) Mr Wirat Lertsampancharoen is a director of APEX.

11

7. ADDENDUM TO THE JVA

7.1 The Company and APEX had, on 12 June 2019, entered into an addendum to the JVA

(“Addendum”), where the parties had agreed in principle on the following:

(a) the parties are interested in entering into a joint venture for the Club Med Krabi Resort

and Residences mixed-use development project consisting of both hotel and

residences components located at Yao Beach, Krabi Thailand;

(b) the parties are interested in entering into a joint venture for the Sheraton Krabi Yao